
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 4 March 2016 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 March 2016 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor Manning 

 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 9 February 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

   

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

6.   Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, Paignton (CN/2015/0081/CON 
and CN/2015/0100/CON) 

(Pages 9 - 21) 

 Discharge of conditions 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 for 
P/2011/1020 (Change of use of Oldway Mansion and Rotunda from 
Council Offices to hotel with ancillary conference and spa facilities.  
External alterations, entrance foyer and refurbishment/reinstatement 
of glass conservatory.  Demolition of squash courts. Improvements 
to existing car parking area and new car parking to rear service 
area). 
 
Discharge of condition re (P/2011/1021) Change of use of Oldway 
Mansion and Rotunda from Council offices to hotel with ancillary 
conference and spa facilities Cond 4 - Phasing Programme   Cond 5 
- CMP, Detailed Programme Conditions Survey and Structural 
Survey   Cond 7 (Mechanical and Electrical and Civil Structural 
Strategy  Cond 8 - Lighting Strategy   Cond 9 -  Flues and Extracts. 
 

7.   Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2015/1126/MRM) (Pages 22 - 35) 
 Approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 

217 dwellings and associated development. 
 

8.   13 Esplanade Road, Paignton (P/2016/0038/VC) (Pages 36 - 45) 
 Alterations and separation of Nos.12 & 13 (reinstatement of original 

separate properties) to form 11 bedroom hotel (No.12) and 7 
Holiday Apartments (No.13). Single storey extension at rear to form 
Utility Room for No.12. (Removal of Condition 1 Ref: P/2013/1320 - 
Holiday Occupancy. 
 

9.   Land At Paignton Green, Parks Path, Paignton 
(P/2016/0133/PA) 

(Pages 46 - 48) 

 Erection of coffee kiosk (Resubmission of P/2015/1123). 
 

10.   Wheatridge Lodge, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay (P/2015/0939/HA) (Pages 49 - 57) 
 Detached double garage with workshop and storage above to rear 

of property (as revised by plans received 16.12.2015). 
 

11.   Land Adj. Beggars Roost, Beach Road, Babbacombe, Torquay 
(P/2015/1184/PA) 

(Pages 58 - 71) 

 Change of use to provide car parking (19 spaces), associated 
landscaping and associated works. 
 

12.   Former Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay (P/2015/1225/PA) (Pages 72 - 80) 
 Conversion of loft space and part enclosure of roof terrace to form 

4no. additional apartments, two with access to open roof terrace. 
Alterations to external elevations. Increase in car parking provision 
from 20 to 22 spaces. 
 

13.   28 Shiphay Avenue, Torquay (P/2016/0093/HA) (Pages 81 - 83) 
 Side extension. 

 
   



(4) 

14.   South Devon College, Long Road, Paignton (P/2015/1210/LDO) (Pages 84 - 99) 
 Erection of buildings and/or the use of land for the purposes of 

education, associated student accommodation and car parking, not 
to exceed the 23,000m2 (gross internal area) of new total floor 
space, over a time period of 15 years. (This is a proposal for a Local 
Development Order). 
 

15.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 9 March 2016.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

9 February 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Doggett, Morey, Robson, Winfield and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Excell, Lewis and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
70. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stringer. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Liberal 
Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillors Tolchard and Doggett instead of Councillors 
Manning and Darling (S) respectively. 
 

71. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 January 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

72. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minutes 73 and 74, and not included on 
the agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

73. Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay (P/2014/1231/MPA)  
 
The Senior Planning Officer requested a four week extension to allow for the 
Section 106 Agreement in respect of the above application to be completed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a four week extension be granted to allow for the Section 106 Agreement to 
be completed. 
 

74. The Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton (P/2015/0755/PA)  
 
The Team Leader Development Management advised that at its meeting of 9 
November 2015 (Minute 45/2015 refers) the Committee had resolved to approve 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Tuesday, 9 February 2016 
 

 

the application subject, amongst other things, to the submission of a phase 1 
ecological report and any subsequent surveys.  The phase 1 ecological report had 
been submitted, indicating that no serious harm would be caused by the 
development but the ecologist had indicated that further studies would be required 
which could only be carried out in the spring/summer months. These surveys 
would inform how mitigation would be carried out.  Planning permission has not 
yet been issued. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That permission is granted subject to an additional condition prohibiting 
commencement of development until further ecological surveys have been carried 
out. 
 

75. Land Off Berry Head Road, Berry Head, Brixham P/2015/1092/MPA  
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

76. Oldway Mansion Site, Torquay Road, Paignton CN/2015/0081/CON (inc. 
CN/2015/0100/CON)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the discharge of conditions 3, 4, 8, 
10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 for P/2011/1020 (change of use of Oldway Mansion and 
Rotunda from Council Offices to hotel with ancillary conference and spa facilities.  
External alterations, entrance foyer and refurbishment/reinstatement of glass 
conservatory.  Demolition of squash courts. Improvements to existing car parking 
area and new car parking to rear service area). 
 
At the meeting James Brent addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for a period of one month to explore whether 
concerns over the security of the delivery of the development can be overcome 
through a reconsideration of the Independent Viability Assessment and the 
possible use of joint account/bond arrangements to provide confidence about 
restoration of the heritage asset.  The application to be considered at the next 
Development Management Committee. 
 

77. 1 Southfield Road, Paignton P/2015/0840/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a four storey block of 
flats comprising twelve 2-bed flats with associated pedestrian/vehicular access 
and parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
 

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Tuesday, 9 February 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 

78. 9 Sandringham Drive, Paignton P/2015/1050/HA  
 
The Committee considered an application for a replacement garage and side 
extension, loft conversion, alterations and extension to terrace (as revised plans 
received). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mrs Lesley Penner and Phil Blurton addressed the Committee against 
the application and Mr Chris Perry addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1, Councillor Lewis addressed 
the Committee as Ward Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved with a condition relating to surface water 
drainage. 
 

79. Wheatridge Lodge, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay P/2015/0939/HA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of a detached double 
garage with workshop and storage above to rear of property (as revised by plans 
received 16 December 2015). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for more information in respect of drainage 
matters and that the Council’s Tree Officer be requested to consider and comment 
on the impact the development would have on the trees. 
 

80. 17 Morgan Avenue, Torquay P/2015/1144/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from offices (class 
A2) to holiday hostel (Sui Generis). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Sean Twomey addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Development Management Committee   Tuesday, 9 February 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report, and the provision of a 
monitoring contribution via an upfront payment or completion of a Section 106 
Agreement. 
 

81. North Quay Slipway, Vaughan Parade, Torquay P/2015/1230/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of Coffee Kiosk for 
temporary 2 year period:  April to October in summer location adjacent to the 
existing seafood kiosk and November to March in winter location adjacent to top of 
slipway. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Simon De-Vey addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

(i) a condition controlling hours of use and to ensure it complies with the 
summer and winter periods of occupation which comprises April to 
October in the summer location adjacent to the existing seafood kiosk 
and from November to March in the winter location on the opposite side 
of the slipway; 

(ii) a condition to secure its removal at the end of the two year period; and 
(iii) an informative to advise that due to the appearance of the kiosk, its 

retention beyond the two year temporary period is unlikely to prove 
acceptable. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



Application Number 
 
CN/2015/0081 

Site Address 
 
Oldway Mansion 
Torquay Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 2TY 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Preston 

   
Description 
Discharge of conditions 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 for P/2011/1020 (Change 
of use of Oldway Mansion and Rotunda from Council Offices to hotel with 
ancillary conference and spa facilities. External alterations, entrance foyer and 
refurbishment/reinstatement of glass conserva
[...]
 amenities of future occupants of the 
development.  As such the proposal is contrary to paragraphs 17, 56, 58 
and 64 of the National Planning Policy Framework and policies SS11, H1, 
DE3, TA3 and Appendix G of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.   

 
Relevant Policies 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE2 - Building for life 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
TA3 - Parking requirements 

Page 35



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0038 

Site Address 
 
13 Esplanade Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 6EB 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
Alterations and separation of Nos.12 & 13 (reinstatement of original separate 
properties) to form 11 bedroom hotel (No.12) and 7 Holiday Apartments (No.13). 
Single storey extension at rear to form Utility Room for No.12. (Removal of 
Condition 1 Ref: P/2013/1320 - Holiday Occupancy) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application site is a mid-terrace property on the western side of Esplanade 
Road (South).  The site is within the Core Tourism Investment Area and 
Community Investment Area in the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. In 2013, an 
application was approved to allow the subdivision of the hotel at 12-13 
Esplanade Road to form an eleven bedroom hotel (number 12) and seven 
holiday flats (number 13) under reference P/2013/1320.  The current proposal (in 
part retrospective)  is for the removal of condition 1 of planning application 
reference P/2013/1320 to allow for the unrestricted residential occupancy of the 
seven flats.  The intention is for the flats to be occupied as supported living 
accommodation, the planning statement refers to the use of six flats as 
supported living accommodation and the seventh to be occupied as an office.  
Currently two flats are occupied in breach of the condition.   The use of the 
seventh flat as an office would require an additiona
[...]

building to form 2No. door-height opening casements with 
'Juliet' rail balustrade. APPROVED 30.04.2014 

  
P/2013/1115  Extension and alterations to existing detached owners' 

annexe to form 2 owner's annexes APPROVED 16.12.2013  
  
P/2013/1320  Alterations and separation of Nos. 12 & 13 (reinstatement of 

original separate properties) to form 11 bedroom hotel 
(No.12) and 7 holiday apartments (No.13). Single storey 
extension at rear to form utility room for No.12 APPROVED 
07.02.2014  

  
P/1987/2027  Two storey extension to form additional owner's bedroom 

and store APPROVED 27.01.1988  
  
P/1986/1838   Extension to bar, diner and kitchen APPROVED 16.09.1986 
  
Key Issues/Material Considerations  
The main issues are the impact of the proposal on tourism, local amenity and 
flood risk and the need for accommodation for people in need of care. 
  
Tourism  
 The application site is located within a Core Tourism Investment Area as noted 
in policies TO1 and TO2 of the Torbay Local Plan.  Policy TO1 of the Torbay 
Local Plan confirms that the Council wishes to see the quality of tourist 
accommodation improved within Torbay with a wider range of new and 
refurbished facilities and services and that such aims should be achieved through 
(in part) the retention and improvement of high quality tourism and leisure 
accommodation in sustainable and accessible locations with particular focus on 
Core Tourism Investment Areas.  This policy also states that the Council will 
resist the provision of small apartments in tourism areas and focus 
interdepartmental enforcement action on problem uses in tourism areas.     The 
policy seeks to maintain and enhance the most important tourism areas, the Core 
Tourism Investment Areas.  Such areas are intended to ensure the retention and 
improvement of sufficient high quality accommodation and attractions in order to 

Page 40



provide a critical mass needed by a premier resort.  Policy TO2 states that there 
will be a p
[...]
ditional traffic that would 
result from the development.  
 
The applicant shall submit additional information to the satisfaction of the LPA in 
regard to the detailed design of the surface water attenuation and discharge. 
 
Should the applicant submit further information to satisfy the LPA in regard to the 
two matters cited above the proposal is considered suitable for planning approval 
subject to a number of conditions, to include; 
 
1. Enter in to a s278 highways agreement to achieve the two identified passing 
places and any other necessary works in order to facilitate the implementation of 
any approved management plan 
 
2. Approval of a car parking management plan designed to achieve valet 
servicing and as far as practicable limit conflicting movement to and from the site 
 
3. Submission of an amended landscape scheme including planting and 
maintenance details 
 
4. Submission of a construction management plan to limit impact upon ecology 
 
5. Submission of a post-development ecological management plan to enhance 
biodiversity 
 
6. Provision of the boundary enhancements prior to its fist use 
 

Page 70



Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 71



Application Number 
 
P/2015/1225 

Site Address 
 
Former Jewson Ltd 
St James Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 4AZ 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
Conversion of loft space and part enclosure of roof terrace to form 4no. additional 
apartments, two with access to open roof terrace. Alterations to external 
elevations. Increase in car parking provision from 20 to 22 spaces. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application relates to the former Jewsons Builders Merchants on St James 
Road.  
 
A scheme to construct 24 flats with 20 car parking spaces and a new office base 
for a local building company was considered by the Development Management 
Committee in February 2015 and again in October 2015, and it was resolved to 
grant planning permission subject to the completion of a S1
[...]
n parking. The previous use of the site as a Builders Merchants 
would have had an impact on local parking levels and the fact that when works 
are complete, the reinstatement of the pavement in place of dropped kerbs 
across the frontage of the site will allow the creation of more on street parking. 
This is secured as part of the existing consent. 
  
Nonetheless there are localised parking issues which have to be taken 
considered and measures which could alleviate the situation.   
 
These are the possibility of introducing a resident parking scheme which is in 
demand locally and general improvements to the existing road layout and 
arrangement of spaces to increase on street capacity. Highway Officers estimate 
that a contribution of £10,000 could deliver the necessary improvements.  
 
It is considered, on balance that the proposals are acceptable subject to details 
of screening being provided, adequate mitigation in respect of the loss of amenity 
space and shortfall in car parking through full compliance with the SPD ‘Planning 
Contributions and Affordable Housing’ to achieve contributions towards 
Greenspace and Sustainable Transport and the delivery of measures to 
overcome localised parking problems. 
  
It is also of note that the works to create the 4 additional flats are well advanced. 
The applicants have been advised that these works are carried out entirely at 
their own risk.  
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval; subject to the submission of details of screening, 
compliance with the requirements of Strategic Transport regarding cycle parking, 
electric charging points, provision for disabled users and a signed s106 legal 
agreement/unilateral undertaking within 3 months of the date of this committee to 
secure the agreed level of AH/S106 contributions and a contribution of up to 
£10,000 towards local parking mitigation measures. 
   
  

Page 73



Statutory Determination Period 
This application has an 8 week determination period. This exp
[...]
oposal is compliant with policy TA3 of the Adopted 
Local Plan which allows flexibility over the level of provision in areas that are 
centrally placed and well located in respect of other forms of transportation. The 
circumstances of the site also need to be taken into account. These are the 
previous use of the site as a Builders Merchants which had an impact on local 
parking levels and the fact that when works are complete, the reinstatement of a 
pavement frontage in place of dropped kerbs across the frontage of the site will 
allow the creation of more on street parking.  
 
However, there are localised parking problems and measures have been 
identified which could ease these problems. Highway Officers suggest these 
could cost up to £10,000. Members will be updated on this at the meeting. 
 
In respect of the shortfall in amenity space, the roof terrace was of limited value 
and could have had led to problems of nuisance if not managed effectively.  
 
This shortfall can be mitigated by the investment of the greenspace contribution 

Page 79



in the nearby Upton Park. 
   
Recommendation 
Conditional approval; subject to the submission of details of screening, 
compliance with the requirements of Strategic Transport regarding cycle parking, 
electric charging points, provision for disabled users and a signed s106 legal 
agreement/unilateral undertaking within 3 months of the date of this committee to 
secure the agreed level of AH/S106 contributions and a contribution of up to 
£10,000 towards local parking mitigation measures. 
  
Conditions 
Lighting scheme to mitigate impact on bats. 
Implementation of car parking/cycle storage. 
Travel Plan. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 80



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0093 

Site Address 
 
28 Shiphay Avenue 
Torquay 
TQ2 7EA 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Shiphay With The Willows 

   
Description 
Side extension 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The site contains a detached gable fronte
[...]
 drivers of development and their needs.  

With greater certainly and flexibility the LDO will support economic and educational growth by 

removing barriers to development. 

The proposed parameters secure acceptable outline principles that provide certainty over the 

amount of development, its placement through the site, and the height of buildings. 

The proposed conditions will secure development that responds to social, physical and 

environmental constraints. 

The monitoring, revocation and review process will permit the Council to amend or revoke the LDO 

should it be considered to be failing to deliver the Council’s expectations. 

Page 99


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, Paignton (CN/2015/0081/CON and CN/2015/0100/CON)
	7 Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2015/1126/MRM)
	8 13 Esplanade Road, Paignton (P/2016/0038/VC)
	9 Land At Paignton Green, Parks Path, Paignton (P/2016/0133/PA)
	10 Wheatridge Lodge, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay (P/2015/0939/HA)
	11 Land Adj. Beggars Roost, Beach Road, Babbacombe, Torquay (P/2015/1184/PA)
	12 Former Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay (P/2015/1225/PA)
	13 28 Shiphay Avenue, Torquay (P/2016/0093/HA)
	14 South Devon College, Long Road, Paignton (P/2015/1210/LDO)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

14 March 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Darling (S), Manning, Morey, Robson and Winfield 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Bent, Brooks and King) 

 

 
82. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stringer.  
 

83. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
9 February 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

84. Declaration of Interest  
 
Councillor Morey declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 94 as his wife is 
employed at South Devon College. 
 

85. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minutes 95 and 97, and not included on 
the agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

86. Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, Paignton (CN/2015/0081/CON and 
CN/2015/0100/CON)  
 
The Committee considered an application for: 
 

 the discharge of conditions 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 for P/2011/1020 
(Change of use of Oldway Mansion and Rotunda from Council Offices to 
hotel with ancillary conference and spa facilities.  External alterations, 
entrance foyer and refurbishment/reinstatement of glass conservatory.  
Demolition of squash courts.  Improvements to existing car parking area 
and new car parking to rear service area). 

 

 the discharge of condition re (P/2011/1021) Change of use of Oldway 
Mansion and Rotunda from Council offices to hotel with ancillary 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 March 2016 
 

 

conference and spa facilities condition 4 - Phasing Programme, condition 5 
- CMP, Detailed Programme Conditions Survey and Structural Survey,  
condition 7 (Mechanical and Electrical and Civil Structural Strategy,  
condition 8 - Lighting Strategy and  condition 9 -  Flues and Extracts. 

 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred for a further two months to complete the Independent 
Viability Assessment, which is now underway, and for further discussion regarding 
the options for securing delivery of the previously approved development. 
 

87. Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2015/1126/MRM)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 217 dwellings and associated 
development. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Ian Jewson addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred to the Development Management Committee to be held on 
11 April 2016 to allow for the additional information submitted by the applicant to 
be fully assessed.  
 

88. 13 Esplanade Road, Paignton (P/2016/0038/VC)  
 
The Committee considered a proposal for removal of Condition 1 Ref: 
P/2013/1320 - Holiday Occupancy, relating to a previous application for alterations 
and separation of Nos.12 & 13 (reinstatement of original separate properties) to 
form 11 bedroom hotel (No.12) and 7 Holiday Apartments (No.13).  Single storey 
extension at rear to form Utility Room for No.12. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Stuart Lewton addressed the Committee against the application and 
Steve Woods and Kerry Libby addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report and enforcement action be 
taken on the current use of the property. 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 March 2016 
 

 

89. Land At Paignton Green, Parks Path, Paignton (P/2016/0133/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for erection of a coffee kiosk 
(resubmission of P/2015/1123). 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Colin Hurst addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the imposition of conditions regarding: 
 

i. the submission of drainage details;  
ii. collection and storage of waste; and  
iii. controlling the hours of use of the kiosk from 08:00 to 20:00 Monday to 

Sunday. 
 

90. Wheatridge Lodge, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay (P/2015/0939/HA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a detached double garage with 
workshop and storage above to rear of property (as revised by plans received 
16.12.2015). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  
Members undertook a site visit on 9 February 2016, when the application was 
previously considered by the Development Management Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions and informative set out in the submitted report. 
 

91. Land Adj. Beggars Roost, Beach Road, Babbacombe, Torquay 
(P/2015/1184/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use to provide car parking 
(19 spaces), associated landscaping and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Irene Brown and Alan Griffey addressed the Committee against the 
application and Christopher Parker addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4, Councillors Brooks and Bent 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
In consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee, approval 
delegated to the Executive Head for Operations and Finance subject to: 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 March 2016 
 

 

(i) the imposition of the conditions in the submitted report;  
(ii) the submission of an acceptable construction management plan, 

including monitoring the stability of dwellings on Beach Road; and 
(iii) investigating with the Highway’s Department the potential to extend the 

traffic light system to all properties on Beach Road. 
 

92. Former Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay (P/2015/1225/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for conversion of loft space and part 
enclosure of roof terrace to form four additional apartments, two with access to 
open roof terrace.  Alterations to external elevations.  Increase in car parking 
provision from 20 to 22 spaces. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement/unilateral 
undertaking (to secure the agreed level of Affordable Housing/Section 106 
contributions and a contribution of up to £10,000 towards local parking mitigation 
measures) within 3 months of Development Management Committee and subject 
to the prior submission of details relating to screening; compliance with the 
requirements of Strategic Transport regarding cycle parking; electric charging 
points and provision for disabled users; and imposition of conditions relating to: a 
lighting scheme to mitigate impact on bats, implementation of car parking/cycle 
storage and travel plan. 
 
Members asked officers to investigate, prior to the issue of the decision notice 
relating to the previous planning permission, the cost of cliff stabilisation works in 
relation to the agreed development viability assessment/Section 106 Agreement. 
 

93. 28 Shiphay Avenue, Torquay (P/2016/0093/HA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a side extension. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

94. South Devon College, Long Road, Paignton (P/2015/1210/LDO)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a Local Development Order for the 
erection of buildings and/or the use of land for the purposes of education, 
associated student accommodation and car parking, not to exceed the 23,000m2 
(gross internal area) of new total floor space, over a time period of 15 years. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 March 2016 
 

 

the meeting Laurence Frewin addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Development Management Committee supports the adoption of the Local 
Development Order and recommends the Mayor to formally adopt the Local 
Development Order on behalf of the Council. 
 

95. Land off Brixham Road, Long Road, former Nortel Site, Paignton 
(2014/0947/MOA)  
 
The Head of Spatial Planning advised that further to the meeting of the 
Development Management Committee held on 14 December 2015 (Minute 51 
refers) where the above application was given an extension of time to allow for the 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement, a further extension was required. 
 
Resolved:   
 
That the deadline for the completion of the Section 106 Agreement be extended by 
one further month. 
 

96. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 97 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

97. Enforcement Action  
 
Further to the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 14 
December 2015 where Members considered enforcement action (Minute 61 
refers), the Head of Spatial Planning updated members on the current position and 
future options. 
 
Resolved: 
 
A full assessment be undertaken and reported to a future Development 
Management Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


